

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ERICA BOJICIC, dba Evolve Dance
Company, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD MICHAEL DEWINE, individually and
in his official capacity as GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF OHIO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS B. RENZ
1907 West State
Street, Suite 162
Fremont, Ohio 43420

ROBERT J. GARGASZ
Counsel of Record
1670 Cooper Foster
Park Road
Lorain, Ohio 44053
(440) 960-1670
rjgargasza@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iv
List of Directly Related Cases.....	iv
Table of Contents.....	v
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Petition for a Writ of <i>Certiorari</i>	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions and Regulations Involved	1
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	7
I. <i>A public purpose is always a condition antecedent to a Fifth Amendment taking</i>	7
II. <i>Rational basis analysis is not the appropriate standard of review in a regulatory takings case</i>	12

III. *Police power government action does not categorically invalidate a takings claim*.....16

IV. *The government should be required to show necessity for the actions taken as an affirmative defense to a takings claim*.....22

Conclusion27

APPENDIX

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, *Bojicic v. DeWine*, No. 21-4123 (August 22, 2022).....1a

Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, *Bojicic v. DeWine*, No. 3:21-CV-00630-JGC (January 5, 2022)22a

Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, *Bojicic v. DeWine*, No. 3:21-CV-00630-JGC (October 27, 2021)29a

Ohio Dept. of Health, Director’s Order (March 21, 2020) (Pertinent Portion)71a

Ohio Dept. of Health, Director’s Order (March 22, 2020) (Pertinent Portion)73a

Ohio Dept. of Health, Director’s Order (May 22, 2020) (Pertinent Portion).....79a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Allen v. Cooper,
555 F. Supp. 3d 226 (E.D.N.C. 2021)..... 22

AmeriSource Corp. v. United States,
525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 16, 20

Arkansas Game & Fish Comm. v. United States,
568 U.S. 23 (2012) 4, 19

Armstrong v. United States,
364 U.S. 40 (1960) 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 6, 23

Baptiste v. Kennealy,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176264,
2020 WL 5751572 (D. Mass. Sept. 25, 2020)..... 14

Blackburn v. Dare Cty.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168522, 2020
WL 5535530 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 15, 2020) 14, 24

Barnes v. United States,
538 F.2d 865 (1976)..... 21

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 6, 23

Bowditch v. Boston,
101 U.S. 16 (1879) 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	7
<i>Daugherty Speedway v. Freeland</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 1070 (N.D.Ind. 2021).....	14-15, 24
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 371 F.Supp.2d 859 (W.D. Ky. 2005)	5
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	8, 10, 13, 21
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir.2010), cert denied 563 U.S. 988 (2011).....	13
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	17
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	10
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	22
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95 (1932).....	10
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>John Corp. v. City of Houston</i> , 214 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Johnson v. Manitowoc County</i> , 635 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2011)	16, 20
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	18
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	11, 21
<i>Lech v. Jackson</i> , 791 F. App'x 711 (10th Cir. 2019).....	9, 6, 20
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	8
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	20
<i>Luke's Catering Serv., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165907, 2020 WL 5425008 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2020)	15, 24
<i>Midkiff v. Adams Cnty. Reg'l Water Dist.</i> , 409 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. 115 (1851)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States,</i> 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	10
<i>Nectow v. Cambridge,</i> 277 U.S. 183 (1928).....	9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	13
<i>Pcg-Sp Venture I LLC v. Newsom,</i> U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137155, 2020 WL 4344631 (C.D. Cal. June 23, 2020).....	15
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	4, 9, 11-14, 19-20
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	20
<i>Spevack v. Klein,</i> 385 U.S. 511 (1967).....	26-27
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall,</i> 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	7
<i>Tiwari v. Friedlander,</i> 26 F.4th 355 (6th Cir.2022)	6, 8, 11-12
<i>TJM 64, Inc. v. Harris,</i> 475 F. Supp. 3d 828 (W.D. Tenn. 2020)	14, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

TrinCo Inv. Co. v. United States,
722 F.3d 1375 (Fed.Cir. 2013)24-25

United States v. Caltex, Inc.,
344 U.S. 149 (1952)24-25

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938) 23

United States v. Droganes,
728 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2013)9

United States v. Jones,
109 U.S. 513 (1883) 10

Walker v. Bain,
257 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2001) 23

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955) 7, 10

*Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n
v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*,
473 U.S. 172 (1985)6

STATE CASES

Brewer v. State,
341 P.3d 1107 (2014)..... 21, 24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Crooks v. State,
343 So.3d 248 (La.App. 3 Cir. 2022)..... 21

Customer Co. v. City of Sacramento,
895 P.2d 900 (Cal. 1995)..... 16

Eggleston v. Pierce County,
64 P.3d 618 (Wash. 2003) 16

In re Abbott,
601 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2020) 25

Kelley v. Story Cty. Sheriff,
611 N.W.2d 475 (Iowa 2000)..... 16

Smyth v. Conservation Comm. of Falmouth,
94 Mass. App. Ct. 790, 119 N.E.3d 1188
(2019) cert denied, 140 S.Ct. 667 (2019) 13

*Valley Hosp. Ass'n v. Mat-Su Coalition for
Choice*, 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997) 21

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Fifth Amendment 1, 8, 9, 13, 14, 16, 22, 23, 27

Ninth Amendment..... 2, 26

Eleventh Amendment 2, 21, 22

Fourteenth Amendment..... 2, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 123, 24

STATE REGULATIONS

Ohio Dept. of Health, Director’s Order
(March 21, 2020)2, 3

Ohio Dept. of Health, Director’s Order
(March 22, 2020)2, 3

Ohio Dept. of Health, Director’s Order
(May 22, 2020).....2, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert H. Thomas, *Evaluating Emergency Takings: Flattening the Economic Curve*, 29 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1145 (2021) 12, 22, 26
